

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
(SPECIAL) JUDGE MANGALURU, D.K.

Sessions Case: 55/2016

C/w.

Sessions Case: 188/2023, 161/2021, & 80/2023

PW: 8

Witness present and Duly Sworn on: 04.06.2026

Further examination in chief:-

Public Prosecutor submits no further chief.

Cross-examination by Sri. AKR for IB Advocate for Accused No.5:-

4. The police called me orally and no written notice was given to me. I have not handover any document to show I was working as a photographer in Isha production institution in 2014-2017. The IO did not ask any such document from me. The IO did not issued notice to Isha production to depute me as a photographer. Now I do not remember at what time I visited AJ hospital. Inquest was completed in the evening. It is false to suggest that I have edited video recording of inquest proceeding. It is true video is not continuous one. It is false to suggest that I have issued false 65B certificate. My signature was taken by IO after taking videograph. It is false to suggest that I have not made videograph while conducting inquest mahazar. It is false to suggest that I was not working in Isha

production. It is false to suggest that since I was not working in Isha production I did not handover ID card to IO. It is false to suggest that to help the investigating Agency, I am deposing false.

Cross-examination by counsel for other Accused :

Adopt aforesaid cross-examination.

Re-examination: Nil.

(Computerized to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

II Addl District and Sessions Judge,
Mangaluru, D.K.